

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/5/2018 1:03 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96270-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALONCITA MONROE, Appellant

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, Respondent.

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

SARAH TILSTRA, WSBA #35706
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 684-8200

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Ms. Monroe’s 2011 FFDE and the Accommodation Process.....	3
B. Ms. Monroe’s Work at SDOT	4
C. Pre-Trial, Trial, and Post-Trial Rulings	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Mr. Neal’s Declaration Provides No Basis to Accept Review.....	7
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Misstate the Law in Its Instructions to the Jury.....	12
1. Implicit Bias Instruction.....	13
2. Pretext Instruction.....	15
3. Continuing Duty Instruction.....	17
4. Disability Discrimination Instruction	18
C. There Were No Errors to Cumulate.....	20
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bass v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 681, 953 P.2d 129 (1998), <i>as amended</i> , 976 P.2d 1248 (1999).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Key</i> , 101 Wn. App. 629, 5 P.3d 16 (2000).....	19
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley Gen. Hosp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003).....	7, 11
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412, King County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 119, 720 P.2d 793 (1986)	18
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d. 494 (1985).....	5
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Acad., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	11
<i>Crossen v. Skagit County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 355, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Farah v. Hertz Transp., Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 171, 383 P.3d 552 (2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1023, 390 P.3d 332 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994).....	19
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	15
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	8
<i>Johnson, et al. v. Seattle Public Utilities, et al.</i> , No. 96043-7 (Oct. 3, 2018).....	15

<i>Long v. Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 127, 368 P.3d 478 (2016).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 617, 17 P.3d 1195 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	12
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	7
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Crowell</i> , 92 Wn.2d 143, 594 P.2d 905 (1979).....	9
<i>State v. Hatley</i> , 41 Wn. App. 789, 706 P.2d 1083 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Moton</i> , 51 Wn. App. 455, 754 P.2d 687 (1988).....	20
<i>State v. Smalls</i> , 99 Wn.2d 755, 665 P.2d 384 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Terrell v. Hamilton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 489, 358 P.3d 453 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermans Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	16

STATUTES

Laws of 2003, ch. 406, § 17.....	9
RCW 4.44.300	9
RCW 4.44.300 (2002) (amended 2003).....	10
RCW 49.60.180(1).....	18

MISCELLANEOUS

6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 1.02 (6th ed. 2013).....	13
6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 6.18 (6th ed. 2013).....	14
6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 330.32 (6th ed. 2013).....	18, 19
6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 330.34 (6th ed. 2013).....	17
